

No. 23-719

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Colorado

**BRIEF OF 102 COLORADO REGISTERED
ELECTORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

J. GREGORY TROUTMAN*
TROUTMAN LAW OFFICE, PLLC
4205 Springhurst Blvd,
Suite 201
Louisville, KY 40241
(502) 412-9179
jgtatty@yahoo.com
Attorney for Amici Curiae

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE COLORADO ELECTION CODE DOES NOT
 VEST COLORADO COURTS WITH
 JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE QUESTIONS
 RELATING TO SECTION 3 OF THE
 FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....4

 II. THE PLAIN TEXT OF SECTION 3 OF THE
 FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT
 APPLY TO THE PRESIDENT.....9

 A. The President is not an “Officer of the
 United States”.....11

 B. The Colorado Supreme Court’s
 definition of an “Officer of the United
 States” contradicts the Framer’s and
 this Court’s understanding of such
 phrase.....14

III. CONGRESS REMOVED ANY ELECTORAL DISABILITY VIA THE 1872 AND 1898 AMNESTY ACTS	21
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX — List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bennett v. New Jersey</i> , 470 U.S. 632 (1985).....	26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134, 145 (2005).....	4
<i>Carson v. Reiner</i> , 370 P.3d 1137 (Colo. 2016).....	5
<i>Frazier v. Williams</i> , 401 P.3d 541 (Colo. 2017).....	5, 6
<i>In re Duncan</i> , 139 U.S. 449 (1891).....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	12
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	13
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022).....	19, 26
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 2183 (2020).....	14

<i>The Floyd Acceptances</i> , 74 U.S. 666 (1868).....	15
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2019 (2023).....	18 - 19
<i>U.S. v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 1970 (2021).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888).....	12, 13
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	18
<i>Worthy v. Commissioners</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 611 (1869).....	23 - 24
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, CONGRESSIONAL ACTS, AND RULES	
U.S. CONST., ART. I, SEC. 4.....	4
U.S. CONST. ART. I, SEC. 8, CL. 18.....	16
U.S. CONST., ART. II, SEC. 1, CL. 5.....	4
U.S. CONST., ART. II, SEC. 1, CL. 8.....	11
U.S. CONST., ART. II, SEC. 2, CL. 2.....	12, 16
U.S. CONST., ART, IV, SEC. 4.....	20

U.S. CONST., ART. VI, CL. 3.....	11
U.S. Const., AMEND. XIII, SEC. 2.....	28
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, sec. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV, SEC. 5.....	28
U.S. CONST., AMEND. XXIII, SEC. 2.....	28
U.S. CONST., AMEND. XVI, SEC. 5.....	28
U.S. CONST., AMEND XV, SEC. 2.....	28
U.S. CONST., AMEND. XIX, CL. 2.....	28
U.S. CONST., AMEND. XXIII, SEC. 2.....	28
U.S. CONST., AMEND. XXIV, SEC. 2.....	28
U.S. CONST., AMEND. XXVI, SEC. 2.....	28
Act of May 22, 1872, CH. 193, 17 STAT. 142 (1872).....	<i>passim</i>
Amnesty Act of 1898, CH. 389, 30 STAT. 432 (1898).....	28
Civil Rights Act of 1875, 18 STAT. 335 (Mar. 1, 1875).....	29
Civil Rights Act of 1957, 71 STAT. 634 (Sept. 9, 1957).....	29

Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 STAT. 241(Jul. 2, 1964).....	29
Enforcement Act of 1870, 16 STAT. 140 (May 31, 1870).....	29
Enforcement Act of 1871, 17 STAT. 13 (Apr. 20, 1871).....	29
Fair Housing Act of 1968, 82 STAT. 73 (Apr. 11, 1968).....	29
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 79 STAT. 437 (Aug. 6, 1965).....	29
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-1-107.....	7
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-1-113.....	<i>passim</i>
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-1204.....	6, 7
OTHER RESOURCES	
1 Annals of Cong. 7 582 (1789).....	17
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i>	17
Abraham Lincoln, Second Inaugural Address (1865).....	26 - 27
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 915 (1866).....	15

CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2899 (1866).....	18
CONG. GLOBE, 41st Cong., 3d Sess. 203 (1870).....	23
CONG. GLOBE, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. 63 (1871)....	23
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 Const. Comment. 87 (2021).....	22
Hans A. von Spakovsky, <i>Efforts by Courts of State Officials to Bar Members of Congress from Running for Re-Election or Being Seated Are Unconstitutional</i> , The Heritage Foundation, Legal Memorandum No. 301 (Apr. 6, 2022).....	26
State of Maine, <i>Ruling of the Secretary of State</i> (Dec. 28, 2023).....	8
<i>Matthew</i> 7:24-27 (King James Version).....	6
Federalist No. 51 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	17
Federalist No. 67 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	12
Ulysses S. Grant, Third Annual Message (Dec. 4, 1871).....	24
